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ENGLISH

ENGLISH
BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE 
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND 
CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO THE 
PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

SPANISH

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. 
EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

GERMAN

DEUTSCH

ITALIAN

ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E 
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA 
APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER 
UN BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRENCH

FRANÇAIS
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

DUTCH

NEDERLANDS
LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
AANDACHTIG EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT 
INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK 
VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

VOR GEBRAUCH DER VORRICHTUNG BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. 
DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DER VORRICHTUNG IST 
NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41
30175 Hannover, Germany

DJO, LLC
1430 Decision Street
Vista, CA 92081-8553 • USA

PORTUGUESE

PORTUGUÊS
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA 
COMPLETAMENTE E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL AO 
FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO DISPOSITIVO.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS 
POSIBLES CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER 
LA COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA 
DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES AL USAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: BEI DER HERSTELLUNG DIESES PRODUKTS WURDEN 
MODERNSTE TECHNIKEN ANGEWENDET, UM DIE MAXIMALE 
KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT 
UND KOMFORT ZU ERREICHEN. ES BESTEHT JEDOCH KEINE 
GARANTIE DAFÜR, DASS DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DIESES 
PRODUKTS VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE SIA STATO COMPIUTO OGNI SFORZO 
ADOTTANDO TECNICHE ALL’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE 
UN PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA LIVELLI MASSIMI DI COMPATIBILITÀ, 
FUNZIONALITÀ, ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E COMFORT, NON SI 
OFFRE ALCUNA GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO 
POSSA PREVENIRE LESIONI.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE ET DE CONFORT, 
IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT 
PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD OM DOOR 
MIDDEL VAN GEAVANCEERDE TECHNIEKEN EEN OPTIMALE 
COMBINATIE VAN FUNCTIONALITEIT, KRACHT, DUURZAAMHEID 
EN COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, KAN NIET WORDEN 
GEGARANDEERD DAT LETSEL DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT 
PRODUCT WORDT VOORKOMEN.

ATENÇÃO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS 
EM TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS MODERNAS PARA SE OBTER A 
MÁXIMA COMPATIBILIDADE EM TERMOS DE FUNCIONALIDADE, 
RESISTÊNCIA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, NÃO GARANTIMOS 
QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES DECORRENTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO 
DESTE PRODUTO.

CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW (U.S.A.) RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE BY OR ON THE 
ORDER OF A LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL.

PRECAUCIÓN: LA LEY FEDERAL (EE.UU.) RESTRIGE LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO POR 
PARTE DE O A PEDIDO DE PROFESIONALES DE ATENCIÓN MÉDICA MATRICULADOS. 

VORSICHT: NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM GESETZ DARF DIESE VORRICHTUNG 
NUR DURCH ODER AUF ANORDNUNG EINES ZUGELASSENEN ARZTES BZW. EINER 
MEDIZINISCHEN FACHKRAFT VERKAUFT WERDEN.

ATTENZIONE: LA LEGGE FEDERALE STATUNITENSE LIMITA LA VENDITA DI QUESTO 
DISPOSITIVO A PERSONALE MEDICO O PROVVISTO DI PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA.

AVERTISSEMENT : LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE (ÉTATS-UNIS) EXIGE QUE CET 
APPAREIL SOIT VENDU UNIQUEMENT PAR OU SUR L’ORDRE D’UN PROFESSIONNEL 
DE LA SANTÉ AUTORISÉ.

CAVE: DE FEDERALE WETGEVING VAN DE VERENIGDE STATEN STAAT DE VERKOOP 
VAN DIT INSTRUMENT ALLEEN TOE DOOR OF OP VOORSCHRIFT VAN EEN BEVOEGD 
GEZONDHEIDSDESKUNDIGE.

CUIDADO: A LEI FEDERAL (EUA) SÓ PERMITE A VENDA DESTE DISPOSITIVO POR UM 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE LICENCIADO OU SOB RECEITA MÉDICA.

INTENDED USER PROFILE:
The intended user should be a licensed medical 
professional, the patient, the patient’s caretaker, or a 
family member providing assistance. The user should 
be able to read, understand and be physically capable 
to perform all the directions, warnings and cautions 
provided in the information for use.

INDICATIONS: 
Mild MCL and/or LCL sprains, Mild arthritis, Mild 
instabilities. Soft-good/semi-rigid designed to restrict 
motion through elastic or semi-rigid construction.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
N/A

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: 
• If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other 
unusual reactions occur while using this product, you 
should contact your doctor immediately.
• Do not use over open wounds.
• Do not use this device if it was damaged and/or 
package has been opened.
• If you develop an allergic reaction and/or experience 
itchy, red skin after coming into contact with any 
part of this device, please stop using it and contact 
your healthcare professional immediately.
NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent 
authority in case of a serious incident arising due to 
usage of this device.

APPLICATION INFORMATION:
A)	�Unfasten and loosen the straps at the thigh and 

calf.

B)	�Wrap product around leg and fasten over the 
front of the leg. Position the sleeve so that the 
hinges are parallel to each other, and the top of 
the circular cut-out aligns with the top of the knee 
cap.

C)	�Adjust posterior (back) thigh and calf straps for 
snug fit.

D)	�Fasten the anterior(front) thigh and calf support 
straps.

E)	�REMOVAL 
To remove, unfasten straps and front flaps. 

USE AND CARE:  
•	� Hand wash in cold water using mild soap, rinse 

thoroughly. AIR DRY. Hinges may be removed for 
washing. 

	� Note: If not rinsed thoroughly, residual soap may 
cause irritation and deteriorate material.

•	� The brace may be used in fresh or salt water. 
Following use in water activities, drain thoroughly 
and rinse with clean, fresh water. AIR DRY.

WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or 
part of the unit and its accessories for material or 
workmanship defects for a period of six months from 
the date of sale.

FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO OBJETIVO:
El usuario al que va dirigido debe ser un profesional 
médico con licencia, el paciente, la persona que 
provee a este de cuidados primarios o los miembros 
de la familia que brindan asistencia. El usuario debe 
poder leer, comprender y estar en condición física 
de seguir todas las instrucciones, advertencias y 
precauciones indicadas en la información práctica.

INDICACIONES: 
Esguinces leves de ligamento colateral medial (MCL) 
o ligamento colateral lateral (LCL), artritis leve e 
inestabilidades leves. Producto blando/semirrígido 
diseñado para restringir el movimiento a través de 
una construcción elástica o semirrígida.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
N/A

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: 
• Si sufre algún dolor, inflamación, cambios de 
sensibilidad o cualquier otra reacción poco frecuente 
al utilizar este producto, póngase en contacto con su 
médico inmediatamente.
• No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas.
• No utilice el dispositivo si está dañado o si el envase 
está abierto.
• Si experimenta una reacción alérgica o picazón 
y enrojecimiento en la piel después de entrar en 
contacto con cualquier parte de este dispositivo, deje 
de usarlo y póngase en contacto inmediatamente con 
un profesional sanitario.
NOTA: Comuníquese con el fabricante y la autoridad 
competente en caso de un incidente grave que surja 
debido al uso de este dispositivo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN:
A)	�Desabroche y afloje las correas del muslo y la 

pantorrilla.

B)	�Envuelva la pierna con el producto y apriete en la 
parte delantera de la pierna. Coloque la rodillera 
de forma que las articulaciones mecánicas estén 
paralelas entre sí y la parte superior de la apertura 
circular esté alineada con la parte superior de la 
rótula.

C)	�Ajuste bien las correas posteriores del mulso y la 
pantorrilla.

D)	�Apriete las correas anteriores del muslo y la 
pantorrilla.

E)	�RETIRADA 
Para retirarla, desabroche las correas y las 
lengüetas delanteras. 

USO Y CUIDADO:  
•	� El lavado se realiza a mano con jabón suave en 

agua fría, enjuague exhaustivamente. SECADO 
AL AIRE. Para el lavado pueden extraerse las 
articulaciones mecánicas. 

	� Nota: si no se enjuaga exhaustivamente, los restos 
de jabón pueden provocar irritación y deteriorar el 
material.

•	� La rodillera puede utilizarse en agua dulce y salada. 
Tras su utilización en actividades acuáticas, drene 
exhaustivamente el agua y enjuague con agua 
dulce limpia y seque al aire. SECADO AL AIRE.

GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar 
o sustituir la totalidad o parte del producto y 
sus accesorios, por defectos del material o de la 
fabricación, durante los seis meses siguientes a la 
fecha de venta. 
 

ANWENDERPROFIL:
Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische 
Fachkräfte, Patienten, Pflegekräfte des Patienten oder 
unterstützende Familienmitglieder bestimmt. Der 
Benutzer muss in der Lage sein, alle Anweisungen, 
Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen, zu verstehen und 
physisch auszuführen.

INDIKATIONEN: 
Geringfügige Verstauchungen des medialen und/
oder lateralen Seitenbandes, milde Arthritis, 
geringfügige Instabilitäten. Textilmaterial/halbsteif, 
um Bewegungen durch eine elastische oder halbsteife 
Konstruktion einzuschränken.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
K. A.

WARNHINWEISE UND 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
• Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts 
Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen 
oder andere ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, 
nehmen Sie bitte sofort Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf.
• Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden.
• Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt 
ist und/oder die Verpackung geöffnet wurde.
• Wenn eine allergische Reaktion auftritt und/oder 
Sie nach Kontakt mit einem Teil dieses Produkts eine 
juckende, gerötete Haut bemerken, verwenden Sie 
das Produkt nicht länger und wenden Sie sich sofort 
an Ihren Arzt.
HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde 
benachrichtigen, falls es durch die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts zu einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
A)	�Das Oberschenkel- und Wadenband öffnen und 

lösen.

B)	�Die Stütze um das Bein legen und an der 
Beinvorderseite schließen. Stütze so ausrichten, 
daß die Scharniere parallel liegen und der obere 
Rand des runden Ausschnitts mit der Oberkante 
der Kniescheibe abschließt.

C)	�Die Oberschenkel- (Rückseite) und Wadenlaschen 
so einstellen, daß die Schiene bequem sitzt. 

D)	�Die Oberschenkel- (Vorderseite) und Waden- 
Hilfslaschen festziehen.

E)	�ABNEHMEN DER STÜTZE 
Zum Abnehmen der Stütze Bänder und vordere 
Laschen lösen. 

PFLEGEHINWEISE:  
•	� In einer milden, kalten Seifenlauge von Hand 

waschen. Gründlich ausspülen. LUFTTROCKNEN. 
Die Scharniere können zum Waschen 
abgenommen werden. 

	� Hinweis: Seifenrückstände können Hautirritationen 
und Materialverschleiß hervorrufen.

•	� Die Stütze kann in Süß- und in Salzwasser 
getragen werden. Nach dem Tragen beim 
Wassersport die Stütze gründlich abtropfen lassen 
und mit sauberem, frischem Wasser ausspülen. 
LUFTTROCKNEN.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC garantiert bei Material- 
oder Herstellungsdefekten die Reparatur bzw. 
den Austausch der kompletten Vorrichtung oder 
eines Teils der Vorrichtung und aller zugehörigen 
Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum von sechs Monaten 
ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

PROFIL DES UTILISATEURS VISÉS :
L’utilisateur prévu doit être un professionnel de santé 
agréé, le patient, l’aide-soignant ou un membre de 
la famille fournissant de l’aide. L’utilisateur doit être 
capable de lire et de comprendre l’ensemble des 
consignes, des avertissements et des précautions qui 
figurent dans le mode d’emploi et être physiquement 
apte à les respecter.

INDICATIONS : 
Entorses légères du LCM et/ou du LCL, arthrite 
légère, instabilités légères. Produit en textile/matériau 
semi-rigide conçu pour restreindre le mouvement 
grâce à une construction élastique ou semi-rigide.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 
S/O

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS : 
• En cas de douleur, d’enflure, d’altération de la 
sensation ou d’autres réactions anormales lors de 
l’utilisation de ce produit, contacter immédiatement 
un médecin.
• Ne pas utiliser sur une plaie ouverte.
• Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif s’il a été endommagé et/
ou si l’emballage a été ouvert.
• En cas de réaction allergique et/ou de 
démangeaisons, ou de rougeurs cutanées après 
avoir été en contact avec une partie quelconque 
de ce dispositif, cesser de l’utiliser et contacter 
immédiatement un professionnel de santé.
REMARQUE : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité 
compétente en cas d’incident grave résultant de 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION:
A)	�Ouvrir et desserrer les sangles de cuisse et de 

mollet.

B)	�Mettez la genouillère sur la jambe et fermez-la 
sur le dessus de la jambe. Faites en sorte que les 
articulations soient parallèles et que le haut du 
dévidement circulaire vienne s’aligner sur le haut 
de la rotule.

C)	�Serrer fermement les sangles de cuisse et de 
mollet postérieures (au dos).

D)	�Fixer les sangles de cuisse et de mollet antérieures  
(à l’avant).

E)	�RETRAIT 
Pour retirer le genouillèfaites les sangles et les 
rabats. 

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN:  
•	� Laver manuellement à l’eau froide, avec du savon 

doux, puis rincer intégralement. LAISSER SÉCHER 
À L’AIR LIBRE. Les charnières peuvent être 
enlevées pour le lavage.

	� Remarque: Si le rinçage est insuffisant, le savon 
résiduel risque d’irriter la peau du patient et de 
détériorer le matériau.

•	� On peut utiliser ce produit dans l’eau douce ou 
l’eau salée. Après une telle utilisation, drainer 
intégralement et rincer à l’eau fraîche. LAISSER 
SÉCHER À L’AIR LIBRE. 

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC se chargeront de réparer ou 
de remplacer tout ou partie de l’appareillage et 
ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau ou vice 
de fabrication, pendant une période de six mois à 
compter de la date de vente.  

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL:
De beoogde gebruiker is een bevoegde medisch 
professional, de patiënt, de zorgverlener van 
de patiënt of een familielid dat hulp biedt. De 
gebruiker moet in staat zijn om alle aanwijzingen, 
waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, te begrijpen en fysiek uit 
te voeren.

INDICATIES: 
Milde MCL- en/of LCL-verstuiking, milde artritis en 
milde instabiliteit. Ontworpen met zacht/semi-rigide 
materiaal om beweging te beperken door een 
elastische of semi-rigide constructie.

CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
N.v.t.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: 
• Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts als 
u pijn, zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of andere 
ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit 
product gebruikt.
• Niet gebruiken op open wonden.
• Gebruik dit hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd is en/
of als de verpakking is geopend.
• Als er bij u een allergische reactie optreedt en/of 
als u last krijgt van een jeukende, rode huid nadat 
u in contact bent geweest met een onderdeel van 
dit hulpmiddel, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen met 
het gebruik ervan en contact opnemen met uw 
zorgverlener.
OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant 
en de bevoegde autoriteit in geval van een ernstig 
incident dat ontstaat naar aanleiding van gebruik van 
dit hulpmiddel.

AANBRENGEN VAN DE BRACE:
A)	�Maak de banden bij de dij en de kuit los.

B)	�Sla het hulpmiddel om het been heen en maak 
het over de voorzijde van het been vast. Plaats de 
koker zo dat de scharnieren zich parallel aan elkaar 
bevinden en de bovenkant van de ronde uitsparing 
ter hoogte van de bovenkant van de knieschijf ligt.

C)	�Verstel voor een nauwsluitende pasvorm de 
achterbanden voor de dij en kuit.

D)	�Maak de voorste steunbanden voor de dij en kuit 
vast.

E)	�VERWIJDEREN 
Maak de banden en voorste flappen los om de 
brace te verwijderen.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD:  
•	� Met de hand en met een milde zeep en koud water 

wassen en grondig uitspoelen. AAN DE  LUCHT 
LATEN DROGEN. De scharnieren kunnen voor het 
wassen worden verwijderd. 

	� Opmerking: Als het product niet grondig wordt 
gespoeld, kunnen zeepresten irritatie veroorzaken 
en het materiaal aantasten.

•	� De brace kan worden gebruikt in zoet en zout 
water. Laat de brace nadat u deze in water hebt 
gedragen, volledig uitlekken en reinig hem met 
schoon, zoet water. AAN DE LUCHT DROGEN.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van 
zes maanden na de verkoopdatum het product en 
de bijbehorende accessoires geheel of gedeeltelijk 
repareren of vervangen als er materiaal- of 
fabricagefouten worden geconstateerd.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO:
O utilizador previsto deverá ser um profissional 
médico licenciado, o paciente, o prestador de 
cuidados ou um familiar do paciente que preste 
assistência ao mesmo. O utilizador deve conseguir ler, 
compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de seguir todas 
as instruções, advertências e cuidados mencionados 
nas informações de utilização.

INDICAÇÕES: 
Entorses ligeiras do Ligamento Colateral Lateral (LCL) 
e/ou Ligamento Colateral Médio (LCM), artrite ligeira, 
ligeiras instabilidades. Artigo macio/semi-rígido para 
restringir o movimento através de uma construção 
elástica ou semi-rígida.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: 
N/D

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES: 
• Em caso de dor, inchaço, mudanças de sensibilidade 
ou outras reacções anormais durante a utilização 
deste produto, deve contactar imediatamente o seu 
médico.
• Não aplique sobre feridas abertas.
• Não utilize este dispositivo se estiver danificado e/
ou se a embalagem tiver sido aberta.
• Se desenvolver uma reacção alérgica e/ou 
manifestar prurido ou vermelhidão na pele após 
o contacto com qualquer parte deste dispositivo, 
interrompa a respectiva utilização e entre 
imediatamente em contacto com o seu profissional 
de saúde.
NOTA: contacte o fabricante e a autoridade 
competente no caso de um incidente grave 
resultante da utilização deste dispositivo.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A COLOCAÇÃO:
A)	�Desaperte e solte as alças da coxa e da barriga da 

perna.

B)	�Envolva o produto em torno da perna e aperte 
sobre a parte da frente da mesma. Posicione 
a manga de modo que as dobradiças fiquem 
paralelas entre si e a parte superior da abertura 
circular fique alinhada com a parte superior da 
rótula.

C)	�Ajuste as alças posteriores (atrás) da coxa e da 
barriga da perna para um ajuste confortável.

D)	�Aperte as alças de apoio anteriores (à frente) da 
coxa e da barriga da perna.

E)	� REMOÇÃO 
Para remover, desaperte as alças e presilhas 
frontais.

UTILIZAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO:  
•	� Lave à mão em água fria com um detergente 

suave e enxagúe cuidadosamente. DEIXE SECAR 
AO AR LIVRE. As dobradiças podem ser removidas 
para lavagem. 

	� Nota: se não forem devidamente enxaguados, 
os resíduos de sabão podem causar irritação e 
deteriorar o material.

•	� A ortótese pode ser utilizada em água doce 
ou salgada. Após a utilização em actividades 
aquáticas, remova cuidadosamente a água e 
enxagúe com água doce e limpa. DEIXE SECAR AO 
AR LIVRE.

GARANTIA: A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda 
a unidade, ou parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios 
devido a defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante 
um período de seis meses a partir da data da venda.

PROFILO UTENTE PREVISTO:
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da un 
medico professionista, dal paziente, dal caregiver 
del paziente o da un familiare che lo assiste. 
L’utente deve poter leggere, comprendere ed essere 
fisicamente in grado di rispettare tutte le indicazioni, 
le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite nelle istruzioni 
per l’uso.

INDICAZIONI: 
Lieve artrite, lievi instabilità e lievi distorsioni 
del legamento collaterale mediale (LCM) e/o del 
legamento collaterale laterale (LCL). Progettato 
nella modalità morbida/semirigida, per limitare 
il movimento grazie a una struttura elastica o 
semirigida.

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
Nessuna

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: 
• In caso di dolore, gonfiore, variazioni di sensibilità 
o altre reazioni insolite durante l’uso del prodotto, 
contattare immediatamente il medico.
• Non usare su ferite aperte.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato 
e/o se la confezione è stata aperta.
• Se si sviluppa una reazione allergica e/o si avverte 
prurito e arrossamento cutaneo dopo il contatto con 
qualsiasi parte di questo dispositivo, interromperne 
l’utilizzo e contattare immediatamente il medico.
NOTA: contattare il produttore e l’autorità 
competente in caso di gravi incidenti dovuti all’uso 
di questo dispositivo.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’APPLICAZIONE:
A)	�Aprire e allentare gli strap della coscia e del 

polpaccio.

B)	�Avvolgere il tutore intorno alla gamba e fissarlo sul 
davanti. Posizionarlo in modo che le articolazioni 
risultino parallele e la parte superiore del taglio 
circolare sia allineata con la parte superiore della 
rotula.

C)	�Regolare gli strap posteriori (dietro) della coscia e 
del polpaccio in modo che siano aderenti ma non 
strin.

D)	�Fissare gli strap anteriori (davanti) di supporto 
della coscia e del polpaccio.

E)	�RIMOZIONE DELLA GINOCCH 
Per rimuovere il tutoreslacciare gli strap e le 
stringhe anteriori. 

USO E MANUTENZIONE:  
•	� Lavare a mano in acqua fredda con sapone 

neutro. Risciacquare accuratamente. ASCIUGARE 
ALL’ARIA. È possibile smontare le articolazioni per 
il lavaggio.

	� Nota: se non risciacquato perfettamente, i residui 
di sapone potrebbero provocare irritazioni cutanee 
o danneggiare il materiale. 

•	� Il tutore si può utilizzare anche in acqua dolce 
o salata. Dopo l’attività svolta in acqua, lasciar 
sgocciolare, risciacquare con acqua dolce pulita e 
ASCIUGARE ALL’ARIA.

GARANZIA: DJO, LLC si impegna alla riparazione o 
alla sostituzione di tutti i componenti del dispositivo 
e dei relativi accessori in caso di difetti di lavorazione 
o materiali, rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla data di 
acquisto. 

LATEX 	NICHT AUS NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX 
HERGESTELLT.

LATEX 	NON REALIZZATO IN LATTICE DI 
GOMMA NATURALE.

LATEX 	FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE 
CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL.

LATEX 	BEVAT GEEN NATUURLIJK 
RUBBERLATEX.

LATEX 	NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE 
BORRACHA NATURAL.

LATEX 	NO FABRICADO CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO 
NATURAL.

LATEX 	NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER 
LATEX.



CZECH

ČEŠTINA
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI 
NÁSTROJE.

SWEDISH

SVENSKA

FINNISH

SUOMI NORSK

NORWEGIAN

LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH 
FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. 
KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR 
PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN 
ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN 
ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN 
KANNALTA.

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE 
ANVISNINGENE NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE 
AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG FOR AT DET SKAL GI 
GOD EFFEKT.

SLOVAK

SLOVENČINA
PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE 
PREČÍTAJTE CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE 
POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU 
FUNGOVANIU.

DANISH

DANSK
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM 
FØR ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT 
ANVENDELSE ER VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN 
FUNGERER KORREKT.

简体中文

使用本器械之前、请仔细完整地阅读下列使用说明。
正确的应用对器械发挥正常功能非常重要。

CHINESE JAPANESE

日本語
本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよくお
読みください。本製品が適正に機能するためには正
しい使用法が不可欠です。

OZNÁMENÍ: PŘESTOŽE BYLY VYUŽITY VŠECHNY DOSTUPNÉ 
TECHNOLOGICKÉ METODY K ZAJIŠTĚNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, ODOLNOSTI A POHODLÍ, NELZE 
ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍM TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍTE 
PORANĚNÍ.

OBS! ALLA RIMLIGA ANSTRÄNGNINGAR HAR GJORTS FÖR 
ATT GENOM MODERN TEKNIK FÖRENA OPTIMAL FUNKTION, 
STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET OCH KOMFORT. VI GARANTERAR DOCK 
INTE ATT SKADOR KAN FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ANVÄNDNING AV 
DENNA PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: VAIKKA UUSIMPIA TEKNIIKOITA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ 
ON PYRITTY VARMISTAMAAN, ETTÄ TOIMIVUUS, VAHVUUS, 
KESTÄVYYS JA MUKAVUUS OLISIVAT PARHAAT MAHDOLLISET, 
MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI ANNETA SIITÄ, ETTÄ VAHINKO VOITAISIIN 
ESTÄÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.

OBS! SELV OM DE MEST MODERNE TEKNIKKER ER TATT I BRUK 
FOR Å OPPNÅ BEST MULIG FUNKSJON, STYRKE, HOLDBARHET 
OG KOMFORT, SÅ ER DET INGEN GARANTI FOR AT SKADER KAN 
FORHINDRES VED Å BRUKE DETTE PRODUKTET.

POZNÁMKA: AJ NAPRIEK MAXIMÁLNEMU ÚSILIU, 
ZODPOVEDAJÚCEMU ÚROVNI SÚČASNÝCH TECHNICKÝCH 
ZNALOSTÍ, VYNALOŽENÉMU V SNAHE DOSIAHNUŤ KOMBINÁCIU 
MAXIMÁLNEJ FUNKCIE, PEVNOSTI, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA 
NEEXISTUJE ZÁRUKA, ŽE PRI POUŽITÍ TOHTO VÝROBKU 
NEDÔJDE K PORANENIU.

BEMÆRK: SELVOM DER ER ANVENDT DE NYESTE TEKNIKKER 
MED HENBLIK PÅ AT OPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKTION, STYRKE, 
HOLDBARHED OG KOMFORT, ER DER INGEN GARANTI FOR, AT 
SKADER KAN UNDGÅS VED ANVENDELSE AF DETTE PRODUKT.

注意：我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术，以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久

性和舒适度，但我们不保证在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

お知らせ：最大限の機能、強度、耐久性と快適さを得られるよう最先端技術
によりあらゆる努力がなされていますが、本製品の使用によって負傷が予防
されるという保証はありません。

POZOR: FEDERÁLNÍ ZÁKONY USA OMEZUJÍ PRODEJ TOHOTO ZAŘÍZENÍ NA 
LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNÍKA NEBO NA JEHO PŘEDPIS.

POZOR: FEDERÁLNE ZÁKONY USA OBMEDZUJÚ PREDAJ TOHTO ZARIADENIA NA 
LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNÍKA ALEBO NA JEHO PREDPIS.

FORSIGTIG: IFØLGE AMERIKANSK LOV MÅ ANORDNINGEN KUN SÆLGES AF EN 
AUTORISERET LÆGE ELLER PÅ DENNES ANVISNING.

VARNING! ENLIGT FEDERAL LAG (USA) FÅR DENNA ANORDNING ENDAST SÄLJAS 
AV ELLER PÅ ORDINATION AV LEGITIMERAD LÄKARE.

HUOMAUTUS: YHDYSVALTAIN LIITTOVALTION LAIN MUKAAN TÄMÄN LAITTEEN 
SAA MYYDÄ AINOASTAAN LÄÄKÄRI TAI LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ.

注意∶美国联邦法律规定、本器械必须由注册的健康护理人员销售由注册的健康护理人员定购。 注意:米国連邦法により、本製品の販売は有資格の医療従事者によるか、またはその指示の下で行
われることが義務づけられています。

FORSIKTIG: I HENHOLD TIL AMERIKANSK LOVGIVNING KAN DETTE UTSTYRET 
KUN SELGES TIL ELLER ETTER FORORDNING FRA AUTORISERT HELSEPERSONELL.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE:
Zamýšleným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník 
s licencí, pacient, pacientův pečovatel nebo asistující 
rodinný příslušník. Uživatel musí být schopen přečíst 
veškeré pokyny, varování a upozornění uvedené 
v návodu k použití, porozumět jim a fyzicky je 
dodržovat.

INDIKACE: 
Mírná poškození mediálních (MCL) nebo postranních 
(LCL) kolaterálních vazů, mírné artritidy a mírné 
nestability. Měkká/polotuhá pomůcka je navržena 
k omezení pohybu díky pružnému nebo polotuhému 
provedení.

KONTRAINDIKACE: 
Žádné

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 
• Pokud při používání tohoto produktu pociťujete 
jakoukoli bolest, otok, změny citu při dotyku nebo 
jakékoli jiné neobvyklé reakce, obraťte se okamžitě na 
svého lékaře.
• Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány.
• Nepoužívejte prostředek, je-li poškozený nebo byl-li 
jeho obal otevřen.
• Pokud se u vás po kontaktu se kteroukoli částí 
prostředku objeví alergická reakce a/nebo svědění 
či zarudnutí kůže, přestaňte prostředek používat 
a okamžitě se obraťte na zdravotnického pracovníka.
POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku 
dojde k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji 
výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ:
A)	�Odjistěte a uvolněte popruhy na stehnech 

a lýtkách.

B)	�Obtočte pás kolem nohy a upevněte na přední 
části. Upravte polohu rukávu tak, aby závěsy byly 
rovnoběžně a aby horní část kruhového výseku 
byla zarovnaná s horní částí čéšky.

C)	�Nastavte popruhy v zadní části stehna a lýtka tak, 
aby pohodlně seděly.

D)	�Utáhněte popruhy v přední části stehna a lýtka.

E)	�ODSTRANĚNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ 
	� Chcete-li zařízení odstranit, uvolněte popruhy a 

přední chlopně.

POUŽITÍ A PÉČE:  
•	� Perte ručně ve studené vodě za použití jemného 

mýdla a důkladně opláchněte. SUŠTE  NA 
VZDUCHU. Závěsy lze před praním odstranit. 

	� Poznámka: Pomůcku důkladně opláchněte, aby 
zbytky mýdla nevyvolaly podráždění a nepoškodily 
materiál.

•	� Ortézu lze používat ve sladké i slané vodě. Po 
použití ve vodě pomůcky důkladně vysušte 
a opláchněte čistou vodou. SUŠTE NA VZDUCHU.

ZÁRUKA: Společnost DJO, LLC opraví nebo nahradí 
jakoukoli část jednotky a jejího příslušenství v případě 
závady materiálu nebo výrobní vady, která bude 
zjištěna do šesti měsíců od data prodeje.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠĽANÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA:
Zamýšľaný používateľ má byť zdravotnícky pracovník 
s platným oprávnením, pacient, ošetrovateľ pacienta 
alebo člen rodiny poskytujúci pomoc. Používateľ musí 
byť schopný prečítať si všetky pokyny, varovania 
a upozornenia v návode na použitie. Musí im 
porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich vykonať.

INDIKÁCIE: 
Mierne vytknutie MCL a/alebo LCL, mierna artritída 
a mierne nestability. Jemná/polotuhá, navrhnutá 
tak, aby obmedzila pohyb vďaka elastickému 
a polotuhému zloženiu.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: 
Nedostupné

VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 
• Ak sa pri používaní tohto výrobku objaví bolesť, 
opuchnutie, zmena citlivosti alebo iné nezvyčajné 
reakcie, okamžite sa obráťte na svojho lekára.
• Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany.
• Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak bola poškodená 
a/alebo balenie bolo otvorené.
• Ak po kontakte s akoukoľvek súčasťou tejto 
pomôcky u vás dôjde k alergickej reakcii alebo ak vás 
svrbí koža a je červená, prestaňte ju používať a ihneď 
kontaktujte svojho lekára.
POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu 
súvisiaceho s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte 
na výrobcu a kompetentný úrad.

INFORMÁCIE TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA:
A)	�Odopnite a uvoľnite popruhy na stehne a lýtku.

B)	�Oviňte ortézu okolo nohy a upevnite vpredu na 
nohe. Ortézu umiestnite tak, aby závesy boli 
vzájomne rovnobežne a horná časť okrúhleho 
výrezu bola zarovnaná s hornou časťou kolenného 
jabĺčka.

C)	�Nastavte popruhy v zadnej časti stehna a lýtka tak, 
aby pohodlne sedeli.

D)	�Utiahnite popruhy v prednej časti stehna a lýtka.

E)	�ODSTRÁNENIE ZARIADENIA 
Ak chcete zariadenie odstrániť, uvoľnite popruhy 
a predné chlopne.

POUŽITIE A STAROSTLIVOSŤ:  
•	� Perte v rukách v studenej vode s použitím 

jemného mydla a dôkladne opláchnite. SUŠTE  NA 
VZDUCHU. Závesy môžete pred praním odstrániť. 

	� Poznámka: Ak sa pomôcka dôkladne neopláchne, 
zvyšky mydla môžu vyvolať podráždenie a poškodiť 
materiál.

•	� Ortéza sa môže používať v sladkej aj slanej vode. 
Po použití pri vodných aktivitách výrobok dôkladne 
odvodnite, opláchnite čistou čerstvou vodou. 
SUŠTE NA VZDUCHU.

ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť DJO, LLC, vykoná opravu alebo 
vymení celý výrobok alebo jeho časti a príslušenstvo, 
ktoré vykazujú materiálové alebo výrobné chyby, 
v lehote šiestich mesiacov od dátumu predaja.

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL:
Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en autoriseret 
læge, patienten, patientens omsorgsperson eller et 
familiemedlem, der yder assistance. Brugeren skal 
kunne læse, forstå og være fysisk i stand til at udføre 
alle anvisninger, advarsler og forholdsregler, som er 
angivet i brugsanvisningen.

INDIKATIONER: 
Milde MCL- og/eller LCL-forstuvninger, mild 
ledbetændelse samt milde instabiliteter. Halvstiv 
tekstilvare, der er udviklet til at begrænse 
bevægelighed baseret på en elastisk eller halvstiv 
konstruktion.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Ikke relevant

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
• Hvis der opstår smerter, hævelser, føleforstyrrelser 
eller andre usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af 
dette produkt, skal lægen omgående kontaktes.
• Må ikke anvendes over åbne sår.
• Brug ikke denne anordning, hvis den er beskadiget 
og/eller emballagen har været åbnet.
• Hvis du får en allergisk reaktion og/eller oplever 
kløende, rød hud efter kontakt med en del af denne 
anordning, skal du stoppe brugen og kontakte lægen 
omgående.
BEMÆRK: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig 
hændelse som følge af anvendelsen af denne 
anordning.

PÅFØRINGSVEJLEDNING:
A)	�Løsn remmene ved lår og læg.

B)	�Før bøjlen rundt om benet, og fastgør den hen 
over forsiden af benet. Placér manchetten, så 
hængslerne sidder parallelt i forhold til hinanden, 
og toppen af den runde udskæring flugter med 
toppen af knæskallen.

C)	�Juster stropperne bag på låret og læggen, så bøjlen 
kommer til at sidde helt til.

D)	�Fastgør støttestropperne foran på lår og læg.

E)	�AFTAGNING 
Løsn stropper og de fligene foran ved aftagning.

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:  
•	� Vaskes i hånden i koldt vand med mild sæbe og 

skylles grundigt. LUFTTØRRES.  Hængslerne kan 
tages af og vaskes. 

	� Bemærk: Skylles produktet ikke grundigt, kan 
sæberester forårsage irritation og svække 
materialet.

•	� Skinnen kan bruges i ferskvand og saltvand. Når 
den har været brugt i vand, skal den tømmes helt 
og skylles med rent, frisk vand. LUFTTØRRES .

GARANTI: DJO, LLC vil helt eller delvist reparere eller 
udskifte anordningen samt tilbehør i tilfælde af fejl i 
materialer eller udførelse i op til seks måneder efter 
købsdatoen.

TILTENKT BRUKER:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være lisensiert 
helsepersonell, pasienten, pasientens omsorgsperson 
eller et familiemedlem som hjelper til. Brukeren 
bør være i stand til å lese, forstå og være i fysisk 
stand til å følge alle anvisningene, advarslene og 
forholdsreglene som er oppgitt i bruksanvisningen.

INDIKASJONER: 
Lett forstrekking av ligamenter (MCL og/eller LCL), 
mild artritt og lett, generell ustabilitet. Myk/halvfast 
utforming for å forhindre bevegelse gjennom elastisk 
eller halvfast konstruksjon.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 
Ikke relevant

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
• Dersom det oppstår smerte, hevelse, endringer 
i følelse eller andre uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk 
av dette produktet, må du kontakte legen din 
umiddelbart.
• Skal ikke brukes over åpne sår.
• Bruk ikke denne enheten hvis den er skadet og/eller 
pakningen er åpnet.
• Hvis du utvikler en allergisk reaksjon og/eller 
kløende, rød hud etter å ha kommet i kontakt med 
noen del av denne enheten, må du slutte å bruke den, 
og kontakte helsepersonell umiddelbart.
MERK: Kontakt produsenten og vedkommende 
myndighet dersom det oppstår en alvorlig bivirkning 
på grunn av bruk av denne enheten.

BRUK:
A)	�Løsne stroppene som skal sitte over leggen og 

låret.

B)	�Vikle produktet rundt benet og fest det på 
fremsiden av benet. Plasser hylsen slik at 
hengslene er parallelle med hverandre og den 
sirkelformede åpningen ligger over kneskålen.

C)	�Juster stroppene som skal gå bak låret og leggen 
slik at de vil sitte komfortabelt.

D)	�Fest støttestroppene som går foran på låret og 
leggen.

E)	�TA AV 
Løsne stroppene og flikene foran for å ta av 
støtten.

BRUK OG STELL:  
•	� Vaskes for hånd i kaldt vann med mild såpe. Skylles 

grundig. LUFTTØRKES. Hengslene kan fjernes for 
rengjøring. 

	� Merk: Hvis produktet ikke skylles grundig nok, kan 
såperester irritere huden og forringe materialet.

•	� Støtten kan brukes i både ferskvann og saltvann. 
Når støtten har vært brukt i vann, skal den ristes 
godt og skylles med rent ferskvann. LUFTTØRKES. 

GARANTI: DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele 
eller deler av produktet og tilbehøret i en periode på 
seks måneder fra salgsdatoen ved materialdefekter 
eller produksjonsfeil.

KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET:
Tuote on tarkoitettu valtuutetun terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen, potilaan, hänen hoitajansa tai häntä 
avustavien perheenjäsenten käytettäväksi. Käyttäjän 
pitää pystyä lukemaan, ymmärtämään ja kyetä 
fyysisesti noudattamaan käyttötietojen kaikkia 
ohjeita, varoituksia ja huomautuksia.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET: 
lievät sisä- ja/tai ulkoristisiteen venähdykset, 
lievä niveltulehdus ja lievät epävakaisuudet. Tuote 
on mukavan pehmeä / puolijäykkä tuki, joka on 
suunniteltu rajoittamaan liikettä joustavan tai 
puolijäykän rakenteen ansiosta.

VASTA-AIHEET: 
–

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET: 
• Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos tämän 
tuotteen käytön yhteydessä esiintyy kipua, 
turvotusta, tuntomuutoksia tai muita epätavallisia 
reaktioita.
• Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä.
• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai jos 
pakkaus on avattu.
• Jos sinulle kehittyy allerginen reaktio ja/tai ihosi 
kutiaa ja punoittaa tultuaan kontaktiin tämän 
laitteen minkä tahansa osan kanssa, lopeta sen 
käyttö ja ota välittömästi yhteyttä terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiseen.
HUOMAA: ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja 
toimivaltaiseen viranomaiseen, jos tämän laitteen 
käyttö aiheuttaa vakavan haittatapahtuman.

ASETUSTIEDOT:
A)	�Avaa ja löysää reisi- ja pohjehihnat.

B)	�Kääri tuote säären ympäri ja kiinnitä se säären 
etupuolelta. Aseta vaippa niin, että saranat 
ovat samansuuntaiset ja pyöreän aukon yläpää 
kohdistuu polvilumpion päälle.

C)	�Säädä reiden ja pohkeen takahihnat tukevasti.

D)	�Kiinnitä reiden ja pohkeen etutukihihnat.

E)	�IRROTTAMINEN 
Irrota tuki avaamalla hihnat ja etuläpät.

KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO:  
•	� Pese käsin kylmällä vedellä ja miedolla saippualla, 

huuhtele perusteellisesti. RIPUSTA  KUIVUMAAN. 
Saranat voidaan irrottaa pesun ajaksi. 

	� Huomautus: jos tuotetta ei huuhdota 
perusteellisesti, saippuajäämät voivat aiheuttaa 
ärsytystä ja heikentää materiaalia.

•	� Tukea voidaan käyttää sekä makeassa 
että suolaisessa vedessä. Kun tukea on 
käytetty vesiurheilussa, se tulee valuttaa 
perusteellisesti ja huuhdella puhtaassa vedessä. 
RIPUSTA KUIVUMAAN.

TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai 
valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä 
lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE:
Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad 
läkare, patienten, patientens anhörigvårdare eller 
en familjemedlem som hjälper till. Användaren bör 
kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel att utföra 
alla anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder 
som anges i bruksanvisningen.

INDIKATIONER: 
Lindriga stukningar av mediala och/eller laterala 
sidoligamentet (i knäleden), lindrig artrit, lindriga 
instabiliteter. Mjuk/halvstyv utformning för att 
begränsa rörelse genom elastisk eller halvstyv 
konstruktion.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Ej tillämpligt

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
• Om smärta, svullnad, känselförändringar eller andra 
ovanliga reaktioner uppstår när du använder den här 
produkten, ska du kontakta din läkare omedelbart.
• Använd inte över öppna sår.
• Använd inte denna enhet om den har skadats och/
eller förpackningen har öppnats.
• Om du får en allergisk reaktion och/eller upplever 
kliande, röd hud efter att ha kommit i kontakt med 
någon del av denna enhet ska du sluta använda den 
och kontakta din läkare omedelbart.
OBSERVERA! Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig 
myndighet vid allvarligt tillbud i samband med 
användningen av denna produkt.

INFORMATION OM APPLICERING:
A)	�Lossa remmarna vid lår och vad.

B)	�Linda stödet runt benet och fäst det på framsidan. 
Placera hylsan så att lederna är parallella 
med varandra och ovandelen på den runda 
utskärningen är inpassad efter knäskålens ovandel.

C)	�Justera de bakre lår- och vadremmarna så att 
stödet sitter ordentligt.

D)	�Fäst de främre lår- och vadstödsremmarna.

E)	�BORTTAGNING 
Lossa remmar och främre flikar för att ta bort.

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL:  
•	� Handtvätta i kallt vatten med mild tvål, skölj noga. 

LUFTTORKA. Lederna kan avlägsnas och tvättas. 

	� Obs! Om den inte sköljs noga kan tvålrester orsaka 
irritation och förstöra materialet.

•	� Ortosen kan användas i söt- och saltvatten. 
När den har använts vid vattenaktiviteter ska 
den sköljas ur ordentligt med rent, sött vatten. 
LUFTTORKA.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela 
eller delar av produkten och dess tillbehör vid brister 
i material eller utförande under en period om sex 
månader från försäljningsdatumet.

预期用户特征：
预期用户应为持证专业医护人员、患者、患者的照护者
或提供帮助的家庭成员。用户应能够阅读、理解并在身
体上有能力执行使用信息中提供的所有指示、警告和注
意事项。

适应症： 
轻度内侧副韧带 (MCL) 和/或外侧副韧带 (LCL) 扭伤、轻
度关节炎、轻度不稳定。采用软性/半刚性设计，通过弹
性或半刚性结构限制活动。

禁忌症： 
不适用

警告和注意事项： 
• 如果在使用本产品的过程中出现疼痛、肿胀、感觉异样
或其他异常反应，请立即联系您的医生。
• 切勿在开放性伤口上使用。
• 如果器械已损坏且/或包装已打开，切勿使用。
• 如果您接触本器械的任何部分后出现过敏反应和/或皮
肤发痒、发红，请停止使用并立即联系您的医疗保健专
业人员。
注：对于因使用本器械而出现的严重事故，请联系制造商
和主管部门。

使用信息：
A)	�松解大腿和小腿绑带。

B)	�环绕腿部并在腿前方扣牢。调整套筒的位置以使铰链
彼此平行，且环形剪开部位的顶端和髌骨顶端对齐。

C)	�调整大腿和小腿后部的绑带，达到适贴配合。

D)	�扣牢大腿和小腿前部的支持绑带。

E)	�拆除
	� 如需拆除，松解绑带和前搭扣。

使用和保养：
•	� 在冷水中使用温和的肥皂手洗并彻底漂洗干净。晾干。

铰链可取出清洗。

	� 注：如没有彻底漂洗干净，残留的肥皂可能刺激皮肤，
并损坏材料。

•	� 矫形器可以在淡水或盐水中使用。在水中使用后，请
让水彻底流干，并用清水冲洗。晾干。

保修：自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方面
的缺陷，DJO, LLC 将对设备及其附件进行完全或部分维
修或更换。

対象ユーザープロフィール：
対象ユーザーは、許認可を受けた医療従事者、患者、患者
の看護人または看護にあたる家族とします。ユーザーは、
取扱方法に記載の指示、警告および注意事項をすべて読
み、理解した上で物理的に実行できる必要があります。

適応症： 
軽度のMCLおよび/またはLCLの捻挫、軽度の関節炎、軽度
の不安定症。弾性または半剛性構造によって動きを制限す
るように設計されたソフトグッズ/半剛体。

禁忌： 
該当なし

警告および予防措置： 
• 本製品の使用中に疼痛、腫れ、感覚の変化、またその他の
異常反応を感じた場合は、直ちに医師に連絡してください。
• 開放創には使用しないでください。
• 破損している場合やパッケージが開封されている場合
は、この装置を使用しないでください。
• この装置のいずれかの部分に接触した後、アレルギー
反応を起こしたり、かゆみを伴う赤い斑点を経験したりし
た場合は、使用を中止し、すぐに医療専門家に連絡してく
ださい。
注記：本装置の使用によって重大なインシデントが発生し
た場合は、メーカーと所轄官庁に連絡してください。

装着手順：
A)	�太ももとふくらはぎのストラップを外して緩めます。

B)	�製品を脚の周りに巻いて、脚の前面で固定します。
スリーブの位置を調整して、ヒンジが互いに平行に
なり、円形の切り取り部分の上側がひざの上側と揃
うようにします。

C)	�ぴったりフィットするよう、太もも後部（後ろ側）
とふくらはぎを調整します。

D)	�太もも前部（正面側）とふくらはぎのサポートスト
ラップを締めます。

E)	�取り外し 
ストラップと正面のフラップを外して取り外します。

使用と手入れ:  
•	� 低刺激性洗剤を溶かした冷水で手洗いし、よくすす
ぎます。空気乾燥させてください。 ヒンジを取り外
して洗浄してください。 

	� 注記：すすぎが不十分だと、洗剤が残って皮膚の炎
症や製品素材の劣化につながることがあります。

•	� 本ブレースは淡水中でも海水中でも使用できます。
水中で使用した後は、水分をよく切ってからきれい
な水ですすいでください。空気 乾燥させてください。

保証： DJO, LLC は、材料や工程上の瑕疵に対しては、
販売日から6か月間に限り、本体および付属品の全部ま
たは一部を修理もしくは交換します

LATEX 	NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ 
LATEX.

LATEX 	PRI VÝROBE NEBOL POUŽITÝ 
PRÍRODNÝ GUMOVÝ LATEX.

LATEX 	IKKE FREMSTILLET AF 
NATURGUMMILATEX.

LATEX 	EJ TILLVERKAD AV NATURGUMMI 
(LATEX).

LATEX 	VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY 
LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.

LATEX 	IKKE LAGET AV NATURGUMMILATEKS. LATEX 	不含天然乳胶。 LATEX 	天然ゴムラテックス不使用。


